

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NO. SC08-2068

MICHAEL PENZER, as assignee of SOUTHEAST WIRELESS, INC.,
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellant,

v.

TRANSPORTATION INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/Appellee.

ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
Case No.: 07-13827

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

MARC A. WITES
Florida Bar No. 24783
WITES & KAPETAN, P.A.
4400 North Federal Highway
Lighthouse Point, Florida 33064
Tel: (954) 570-8989
Fax: (954) 354-0205

DOUGLAS S. WILENS
Florida Bar No. 0079987
STUART A. DAVIDSON
Florida Bar No. 0084824
COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP
120 East Palmetto Park Road
Suite 500
Boca Raton, Florida 33432
Tel: (561) 750-3000
Fax: (561) 750-3364

Attorneys for Appellant Michael Penzer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	1
A. Nature of the Case.....	1
B. Statement of the Facts.....	1
1. The State Court Litigation	1
2. The District Court Litigation	5
3. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision.....	6
C. Question Certified	9
D. Standard of Review.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	12
I. Florida’s Rules of Interpreting Insurance Policy Provisions Compel a Finding of Coverage	12
A. Florida Law Concerning Interpretation of Insurance Policies	13
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision In <i>Hooters</i> Is Highly Persuasive.....	14
C. Transportation Had a Duty to Indemnify Southeast for Penzer’s Claim Under the TCPA	16

1.	Disseminating Unsolicited Fax Advertisements Is “Written Publication of Material” Within the Meaning of the Policy	17
2.	Commercial Advertisements are Material” Within the Meaning of the Policy	19
3.	The Transmission of Unsolicited Fax Advertisements Is Written Publication That Violates Recipients’ “Right of Privacy” Within the Meaning of the Policy	20
II.	The District Court Erred in Holding Coverage Was Not Available Under the Policy	27
A.	The Florida Third District Court of Appeal’s Decision in <i>Compupay</i> Does Not Support the District Court’s Decision Here	27
1.	<i>Compupay</i> Is Not On Point	27
2.	The Statements Relied On by the District Court Were Dicta	32
3.	If the Statement Quoted By the District Court Was a Holding, and Was On Point, A Different Ruling is Warranted Here.....	36
B.	Reading the Phrase “as a Whole” or “in Context” Does Not Change the Result.....	38
C.	The District Court Erred in Reading Additional Terms Into the Operative Provision Based on the Contents of Other Provisions.....	41
D.	TCPA Insurance Cases Finding No Coverage Are Based On Different Policy Language And, At Worst, Illustrate An Ambiguity That Mandates Coverage Here.....	46

CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>ACS Sys., Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 3d 786 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	40
<i>Ahern v. Odyssey RE Ltd.</i> , 788 So.2d 369 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	4
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Ginsberg</i> , 863 So.2d 156 (Fla. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. McLeod USA, Inc.</i> , 475 F.Supp.2d 766 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	48-49
<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Capital Assocs.</i> , 392 F.3d 941 (7 th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 756 So.2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	26
<i>Beans v. Chohonis</i> , 740 So.2d 65 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	17, 37
<i>Bethel v. Sec. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 949 So.2d 219 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)....	13
<i>Blanton v. City of Pinellas Park</i> , 887 So.2d 1224 (Fla. 2004).....	10
<i>Braleley v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 354 So.2d 904 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978).....	22
<i>Cason v. Baskin</i> , 20 So.2d 243 (Fla. 1944).....	28
<i>Chomat v. N. Ins. Co.</i> , 919 So.2d 535 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	4
<i>Coblentz v. Am. Surety Co.</i> , 416 F.2d 1059 (5 th Cir. 1969)	4
<i>Coleman v. Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 517 So.2d 686 (Fla. 1988).....	10
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Val-Pak Direct Mktg. Sys.</i> , 862 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	18

<i>Erie Ins. Exch. v. Kevin T. Watts, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-867, 2006 WL 3755329 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 19, 2006).....	49
<i>Excelsior Ins. Co. v. Pomona Park Bar & Package Store</i> , 369 So.2d 938 (Fla. 1979)	7, 41-44
<i>Fayad v. Clarendon Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 899 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 2005)	7, 44-45
<i>Garcia v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 969 So.2d 288 (Fla. 2007).....	17, 24, 37
<i>Goldsby v. Gulf Life Ins. Co.</i> , 158 So. 502 (Fla. 1935)	13
<i>Gulf Life Ins. Co. v. Nash</i> , 97 So.2d 4, 9 (Fla. 1957)	36
<i>Home Assur. Co. v. McLeod USA, Inc.</i> , 475 F.Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	16
<i>Hooters, Inc. v. Am. Global Ins. Co.</i> , 157 Fed. Appx. 201 (11 th Cir. 2005)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hyman v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 304 F.3d 1179 (11 th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>KMS Rest. Corp. v. Wendy’s Int’l, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 1321 (11 th Cir. 2004).....	27, 36
<i>Law Office of David J. Stern, P.A. v. Sec. Nat’l Servicing Corp.</i> , 969 So.2d 962 (Fla. 2007)	32
<i>Melrose Hotel Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 432 F.Supp. 2d 488 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	15, 47

<i>N. Fla. Women’s Health & Counseling Servs. v. State,</i> 866 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2003).	23
<i>Nutmeg Ins. Co. v. Employers Ins. Co.,</i> No. CIV.A. 3:04-CV-1762B, 2006 WL 453235 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 24, 2006).....	16, 49
<i>Park Univ. Enters. v. Am. Cas. Co. of Reading,</i> 314 F.Supp. 2d 1094, 1108 (D. Kan. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 442 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2006).....	19, 20
<i>Park Univ. Enters., Inc. v. Am. Cas. Co.,</i> 442 F.3d 1239 (10 th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penzer v. Transp. Ins. Co.,</i> 545 F.3d 1303 (11 th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prime TV, LLC v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</i> 223 F.Supp. 2d 744 (M.D.N.C. 2002).....	16, 49
<i>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Swindal,</i> 622 So.2d 467 (Fla. 1993)	22, 23, 30, 36
<i>Puryear v. State,</i> 810 So.2d 901 (Fla. 2002).....	32
<i>R.J.L. v. State,</i> 887 So.2d 1268 (Fla. 2004)	32
<i>Registry Dallas Assocs., L.P. v. Wausau Bus. Ins. Co.,</i> 2004 WL 614836 (N.D.Tex. Feb. 26, 2004).....	16
<i>Resource Bankshares Corp. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.,</i> 407 F.3d 631 (4 th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Brother Int’l Corp.,</i> No. 06-2759, 2007 WL 2571960 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 3007).....	47

<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> ,	
405 F.Supp. 2d 890 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	48
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.</i> ,	
No. C06-1056RSL, 2007 WL 564075 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 16, 2007).....	47
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. CTC Dev. Corp.</i> ,	
720 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Compupay, Inc.</i> ,	
654 So.2d 944 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 845 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2003).....	13
<i>Terra Nova Ins. Co. v. Fray-Witzer</i> , 869 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2007)	16, 18, 21
<i>Terra Nova Ins. Co. v. Metro. Antiques, LLC</i> ,	
2006 WL 280967 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2006).....	40
<i>Thomas v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Co.</i> ,	
673 So.2d 141 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996).....	13
<i>TIG Ins. Co. v. Dallas Basketball, Ltd.</i> ,	
129 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. Ct. App. 2004).....	16
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. PCR Inc.</i> ,	
889 So.2d 779 (Fla. 2004).....	22
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 480 F.3d 1254 (11 th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>United States v. Futrell</i> , 209 F.3d 1286 (11 th Cir. 2000).....	14

<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Lopez</i> , 363 F.3d 1134 (11 th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Lou Fusz Auto. Network</i> , 401 F.3d 876 (8 th Cir. 2005)	24, 25, 40
<i>Valley Forge Ins. Co. v. Swiderski Elecs., Inc.</i> , 860 N.E.2d 307 (Ill. 2006)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Rim Inv. Advisors, Inc. v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 836 (N.D. Tex. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 96 Fed. Appx. 960 (5 th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, Constitutional Provisions, and Miscellaneous

11 th Circuit Rule 36-2	14
47 U.S.C. § 227	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Const., Art. I, sec. 23	23
Black's Law Dictionary (8 th Ed. 2004).....	24
TCPA, Congressional Findings, 1991 PL 102-243.....	2
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (2004)	24
